ITEM NO.1604

COURT NO.17

SECTION XI-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 1044/2024

GEETANJALI SATAPATHY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ANAND SATAPATHY

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.91332/2024-EX-PARTE STAY)

Date: 24-04-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA BHALACHANDRA VARALE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Nitin Saluja, AOR

Mr. Varun Pandit, Adv.

Mr. Saahil Mongia, Adv.

Ms. Maitry Bhandari, Adv.

Mr. Yash Tiwari, Adv.

Ms. Ishita Soni, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner.

The petitioner-wife seeks transfer of the proceedings initiated at the instance of the respondent-husband bearing Civil Proceeding No. 212 of 2023 under Section 9 of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955 titled, "Shri Anand Satapathy v. Smt. Gitanjali Satapathy" from the Court of Family Judge, Ganjam at Behrampur, Odisha to the Court of the Principal and Family Judge, Surajpur Courts, Gautum Budh Nagar, Uttar Pradesh.

The submission of the learned counsel for the petitioner is that the petitioner left her matrimonial home due to ill treatment

www.ecourtsindia.com

by the respondent-husband and now, she is residing with her daughter and son. He further submits that due to financial constraints and hardship it is not possible for the petitioner to attend the proceedings at a place namely, Ganjam at Behrampur, Odisha which is at a distance of more than 1650 kms. from her place of residence.

Issue notice, returnable in six weeks.

In the meantime, there shall be stay of further proceedings in Civil Proceeding No. 212 of 2023 titled, "Shri Anand Satapathy v. Smt. Gitanjali Satapathy" pending before the Court of Family Judge, Ganjam at Behrampur, Odisha

(INDU MARWAH) AR-cum-PS (RENU BALA GAMBHIR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)