SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION(S)(CIVIL) NO(S). 1044/2024

GEETANJALI SATAPATHY

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

ANAND SATAPATHY

RESPONDENT(S)

Date: 04-09-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Nitin Saluja, AOR

Mr. Mudit Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Varun Pandit, Adv.

Mr. Saahil Mongia, Adv.

Ms. Ishita Soni, Adv.

Ms. Maitry Bhandari, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Bhagabati Prasad Padhy, AOR

Mr. Satyanarayan Padhy, Adv.

Ms. Babita Panigrahi, Adv.

Mr. Binod Kumar Behera, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following O R D E R

- 1. Learned counsel for the parties are in agreement to explore the possibility of mediated settlement.
- 2. In view of the above, we consider it proper to refer the matter to the Mediation Centre attached to this Court. The parties shall appear before the Mediator nominated by the Coordinator of the Supreme Court Mediation Centre on 20th September, 2024 at 11:00 a.m.
- 3. The Mediator may permit appearance of parties through video conferencing, until and unless the physical presence of the parties is absolutely necessary.
- 4. The mediation report may be submitted within two months.
- 5. List the matter after the mediation report is received.

(Ram Subhag Singh) Court Master (NSH)

(Geeta Ahuja) Assistant Registrar-cum-PS